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Fastest Times of Day 
NEW COMERS
Name Status Fastest Lap
Dylan Matten 9.606

Noah Mayes 15.789

MINIS
Name Status Fastest Lap
Robert Watson 13.276

Jeremy Wood 13.47

Sean Matten 13.489

Shane Gunn 13.949

STOCK TOURER
Name Status Fastest Lap
Nathan Toia 10.024

Peter Signal 10.809

Steve Thacker 10.894

James Deelstra 11.185

Peter Brown 11.269

SUPER STOCK
Name Status Fastest Lap
Joe Daniels 9.498

Thomas Deelstra 9.866

MICRO/RALLY
Name Status Fastest Lap
Jared Coombes 12.813

Paul Collins 13.159

Peter Brown 13.681

Carl Acton 13.847

Andy Bulloch 13.955

Mike Russell 14.207

Amy Joblin 14.309



Glenn Roberts 14.346

Brodie Cresswell 14.773

Sean Matten 15.009

James Deelstra 15.108

Charl Croeser 15.113

2WD TRUCK
Name Status Fastest Lap
Nick Moore 12.355

James Deelstra 12.391

Jeremy Wood 12.784

Mike Russell 12.916

Shane Gunn 12.927

Logan Toia 13.073

Andy Bulloch 13.665

Phil Cresswell 14.107

Peter Signal 15.152

Steve Thacker 15.495

2WD BUGGY
Name Status Fastest Lap
Joe Daniels 11.102

Nathan Toia 11.253

Nick Moore 11.458

Glen Clarke 11.51

Charl Croeser 11.719

Jeremy Cassells 12.029

Phil Cassells 12.055

Paul Collins 12.162

Jared Coombes 12.228

Mike Russell 12.263

Mike Lilly 12.28

Logan Toia 12.288

Graham Mayes 12.371

Jeremy Wood 12.689

Carl Acton 12.744

Robert Watson 12.961

Shane Gunn 13.585

4WD BUGGY
Name Status Fastest Lap
Joe Daniels 10.99

Nick Moore 11.254



Nathan Toia 11.341

Mike Lilly 11.644

Glen Clarke 11.695

Paul Collins 11.824

Charl Croeser 11.938

Dwayne Fletcher 12.251

Ross Williams 12.351

Logan Toia 12.45

Thomas Deelstra 12.527

Steve Thacker 13.106

Mark Hall 15.633

2WD SCT
Name Status Fastest Lap
Andy Bulloch 14.333

NEW COMERS (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Dylan Matten 19/5m13.217s

Noah Mayes 16/5m12.356s

MINIS (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Shane Gunn 21/5m11.149s

Sean Matten 21/5m11.313s

Jeremy Wood 20/5m12.813s

Robert Watson 19/5m2.837s

STOCK TOURER (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Nathan Toia 28/5m3.886s

Peter Brown 25/5m3.487s

Peter Signal 25/5m7.175s

Steve Thacker 24/5m2.877s

James Deelstra 21/5m5.214s

SUPER STOCK (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Joe Daniels 30/5m9.374s

Thomas Deelstra 28/5m1.050s

MICRO/RALLY (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Paul Collins 21/5m12.798s



Jared Coombes 20/5m2.733s

Carl Acton 20/5m11.230s

Peter Brown 20/5m15.592s

Mike Russell 19/5m17.246s

Glenn Roberts 18/5m13.350s

Andy Bulloch 18/5m14.746s

Charl Croeser 17/5m6.843s

Amy Joblin 16/4m57.087s

James Deelstra 16/5m10.508s

Brodie Cresswell 15/5m9.343s

Sean Matten 14/4m55.473s

2WD TRUCK (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Nick Moore 23/5m1.262s

Logan Toia 21/5m3.610s

Shane Gunn 21/5m6.690s

Jeremy Wood 21/5m11.599s

Mike Russell 20/5m4.147s

James Deelstra 19/5m7.669s

Phil Cresswell 19/5m8.945s

Andy Bulloch 19/5m14.375s

Peter Signal 18/5m1.397s

Steve Thacker 17/5m0.268s

2WD BUGGY (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Nathan Toia 25/5m6.634s

Joe Daniels 24/5m6.495s

Nick Moore 24/5m6.655s

Paul Collins 24/5m11.149s

Glen Clarke 23/5m0.438s

Jeremy Cassells 23/5m5.375s

Mike Lilly 23/5m5.895s

Logan Toia 22/5m6.600s

Charl Croeser 22/5m6.756s

Carl Acton 22/5m11.412s

Graham Mayes 22/5m11.614s

Jared Coombes 22/5m16.549s

Mike Russell 21/5m5.283s

Jeremy Wood 20/5m4.608s

Shane Gunn 18/5m6.853s

Robert Watson 18/5m11.405s



Phil Cassells 8/1m40.342s

4WD BUGGY (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Nathan Toia 25/5m3.316s

Nick Moore 25/5m3.839s

Glen Clarke 25/5m4.822s

Joe Daniels 25/5m10.303s

Charl Croeser 24/5m8.088s

Mike Lilly 23/5m3.931s

Paul Collins 23/5m5.216s

Dwayne Fletcher 23/5m9.680s

Logan Toia 22/5m10.438s

Thomas Deelstra 21/5m4.886s

Mark Hall 16/5m18.282s

Steve Thacker 14/4m27.355s

Ross Williams 6/3m4.521s

2WD SCT (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Andy Bulloch 18/5m11.891s

Results of All Rounds 

NEW
COMERS A
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Dylan Matten (TQ) 19/5m13.217s 16/4m16.075s 18/5m8.305s

2nd Noah Mayes (Q2) 0/0m0.000s 14/4m57.428s 16/5m12.356s

DNS Shae Watson (Q3) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Travis
Cassells (Q4) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Ryan Fletcher (Q5) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Riley
Woodward (Q6) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Taylor
Newton-Pratt (Q7) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

NEW COMERS
B
Pos Name Qual Main (Pts)**
DNS Zac Hall (Q8)

DNS Luke Hall (Q9)

DNS Jared
Coombes (Q10)



DNS Dylan
Cassells

(Q11)

DNS Sean Matten (Q12)

DNS Glenn
Roberts (Q13)

MINIS
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Shane Gunn (TQ) 21/5m11.149s 20/5m0.474s 20/5m9.532s

2nd Jeremy Wood (Q3) 16/5m2.617s 19/4m58.217s 20/5m12.813s

3rd Robert
Watson (Q4) 19/5m7.177s 18/5m3.634s 19/5m2.837s

4th Sean Matten (Q2) 21/5m11.313s 18/5m8.520s 0/1m55.602s

DNS Thomas
Deelstra (Q5) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

STOCK
TOURER
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Nathan Toia (TQ) 28/5m8.242s 25/5m3.895s 28/5m3.886s

2nd Peter Brown (Q2) 24/5m8.296s 25/5m3.487s 24/5m2.404s

3rd Steve
Thacker (Q4) 23/5m6.092s 18/5m10.982s 24/5m2.877s

4th James
Deelstra (Q5) 20/5m7.908s 18/5m7.637s 21/5m5.214s

DNS Peter Signal (Q3) 25/5m7.175s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Dylan
Cassells (Q6) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Mike Russell (Q7) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

SUPER STOCK
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**

1st Thomas
Deelstra (Q2) 24/5m1.625s 28/5m1.050s

DNS Joe Daniels (TQ) 29/5m4.997s 30/5m9.374s

DNS Jeremy
Cassells (Q3) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Phil Cassells (Q4) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

MICRO/RALLY A
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**

1st Jared
Coombes (Q2) 20/5m11.740s 18/5m15.222s 20/5m2.733s

2nd Carl Acton (Q3) 19/5m14.496s 18/5m1.497s 20/5m11.230s

3rd Peter Brown (Q5) 18/5m12.443s 4/1m5.138s 20/5m15.592s

4th Andy Bulloch (Q6) 18/5m14.746s 17/5m4.857s 17/5m7.069s

5th Mike Russell (Q4) 19/5m17.246s 18/5m14.034s 15/5m7.762s



6th Amy Joblin (Q8) 12/4m44.537s 16/4m57.087s 12/5m9.903s

DNS Paul Collins (TQ) 21/5m12.798s 18/5m3.689s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Charl Croeser (Q7) 17/5m6.843s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

MICRO/RALLY B
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**

1st Glenn
Roberts (Q12) 13/5m5.687s 0/4m14.051s 18/5m13.350s

2nd Sean Matten (Q11) 14/4m55.473s 1/3m4.168s 13/4m48.683s

3rd James
Deelstra (Q9) 15/5m1.098s 16/5m10.508s 11/5m1.762s

DNS Brodie
Cresswell (Q10) 0/0m0.000s 15/5m9.343s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Ross
Williams (Q13) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Dylan Matten (Q14) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Steve Joblin (Q15) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Taylor
Newton-Pratt (Q16) 0/2m18.454s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

2WD TRUCK A
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Logan Toia (Q4) 20/5m9.572s 20/5m0.828s 21/5m3.610s

2nd Nick Moore (TQ) 22/5m2.084s 23/5m1.262s 21/5m5.004s

3rd Shane Gunn (Q3) 20/5m4.835s 20/5m0.109s 21/5m6.690s

4th Jeremy Wood (Q2) 20/4m58.053s 19/5m12.328s 21/5m11.599s

5th Mike Russell (Q5) 20/5m4.147s 20/5m8.241s 19/5m8.027s

2WD TRUCK B
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**

1st Phil
Cresswell (Q9) 18/5m13.260s 18/5m4.333s 19/5m8.945s

2nd James
Deelstra (Q6) 18/5m0.867s 19/5m7.669s 19/5m11.802s

3rd Steve
Thacker (Q10) 16/5m2.951s 17/5m0.268s 16/5m0.221s

DNS Andy Bulloch (Q7) 19/5m14.375s 8/2m12.638s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Peter Signal (Q8) 18/5m1.397s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

2WD BUGGY A
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Nathan Toia (TQ) 24/5m0.323s 24/5m3.464s 25/5m6.634s

2nd Joe Daniels (Q3) 22/5m0.191s 24/5m7.973s 24/5m6.495s

3rd Nick Moore (Q2) 24/5m6.655s 24/5m8.501s 24/5m11.733s

4th Mike Lilly (Q7) 23/5m5.895s 23/5m12.775s 22/5m12.684s

5th Logan Toia (Q8) 21/5m6.081s 22/5m6.600s 21/5m8.009s



6th Charl Croeser (Q9) 0/0m0.000s 22/5m6.756s 20/5m9.008s

DNS Paul Collins (Q4) 24/5m11.500s 24/5m11.149s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Glen Clarke (Q5) 23/5m0.438s 23/5m6.665s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Jeremy
Cassells (Q6) 0/0m0.000s 23/5m5.375s 0/0m0.000s

2WD BUGGY B
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Carl Acton (Q13) 19/5m9.014s 20/5m15.833s 22/5m11.412s

2nd Graham
Mayes (Q12) 21/5m12.536s 21/5m9.738s 22/5m11.614s

3rd Jared
Coombes (Q10) 21/5m2.084s 21/5m12.974s 22/5m16.549s

4th Mike Russell (Q11) 21/5m13.888s 21/5m6.726s 21/5m5.283s

5th Jeremy Wood (Q14) 19/5m6.589s 16/4m47.842s 20/5m4.608s

6th Robert
Watson (Q16) 11/3m1.602s 18/5m11.405s 9/2m52.885s

DNS Shane Gunn (Q15) 13/5m28.017s 18/5m6.853s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Phil Cassells (Q17) 0/0m0.000s 8/1m40.342s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Dylan
Cassells (Q18) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

4WD BUGGY A
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Nathan Toia (Q2) 22/5m3.927s 25/5m10.065s 25/5m3.316s

2nd Nick Moore (Q3) 23/5m0.984s 25/5m11.865s 25/5m3.839s

3rd Joe Daniels (Q5) 23/5m6.936s 23/5m2.107s 25/5m10.303s

4th Mike Lilly (Q6) 23/5m3.931s 23/5m5.604s 23/5m4.591s

DNS Glen Clarke (TQ) 23/5m0.473s 25/5m4.822s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Charl Croeser (Q4) 24/5m8.088s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Paul Collins (Q7) 23/5m9.225s 23/5m5.216s 0/0m0.000s

4WD BUGGY B
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**

1st Dwayne
Fletcher (Q8) 23/5m9.680s 22/5m11.341s 23/5m10.765s

2nd Logan Toia (Q9) 21/5m10.514s 22/5m10.438s 21/5m13.189s

3rd Thomas
Deelstra (Q10) 8/2m31.045s 21/5m4.886s 19/5m3.781s

4th Steve
Thacker (Q12) 11/4m17.726s 9/2m42.473s 14/4m27.355s

DNS Mark Hall (Q11) 16/5m18.282s 15/5m8.019s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Ross
Williams (Q13) 6/4m56.856s 6/3m4.521s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Jeremy
Cassells (Q14) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Dylan
Cassells (Q15) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s



2WD SCT
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
DNS Andy Bulloch (TQ) 17/5m8.454s 18/5m11.891s

DNS Phil Cassells (Q2) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s


